The Public Stadium Authority, a major component unit,
recorded an increase to the beginning net position of  $42
thousand to record transactions reported in the component
unit's fiscal year 2018 financial statements after the state of
Washington's fiscal year 2018 Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report was published.

Governmental Capital Assets and Long-term
Obligations. SBCTC recorded a prior period adjustment
of  $(8.5) million to governmental capital assets related to
the new ERP system implementation noted above.

The state also recorded a $6.0 million increase in the
beginning balance of  long-term obligations associated with
governmental funds to recognize the liability and the
corresponding deferred outflow of  resources for asset
retirement obligations, as a result of  implementing GASB
Statement No. 83.

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

76

Notes to the Financial Statements

Fund equity at July 1, 2018, has been restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

Fund equity (deficit) at
June 30, 2018, as

previously reported
Prior Period
Adjustment

Fund equity (deficit)
at July 1, 2018, as

restated

Governmental Funds:

General   $ 5,430,064   $ —   $ 5,430,064

Higher Education Special Revenue 2,854,853 15,687 2,870,540

Higher Education Endowment 4,139,121 — 4,139,121

Nonmajor Governmental 7,155,947 (331,110) 6,824,837

Proprietary Funds:

Enterprise Funds:

Workers' Compensation (10,379,982) — (10,379,982)

Unemployment Compensation 4,824,074 — 4,824,074

Higher Education Student Services 831,321 (15,313) 816,008

Nonmajor Enterprise 580,528 — 580,528

Internal Service Funds (174,085) (166) (174,251)

Fiduciary Funds:

Private Purpose Trust 6,466 — 6,466

Local Government Investment Pool 12,326,715 — 12,326,715

Pension and Other Employee Benefit Plans 111,391,616 — 111,391,616

Component Units:

Public Stadium Authority 259,636 42 259,678

Health Benefit Exchange 4,104 — 4,104

Valley Medical Center 259,795 — 259,795

Nonmajor Component Units 348,908 — 348,908

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

77

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 3
Deposits and Investments

A.  DEPOSITS

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk
associated with the failure of  a depository financial
institution. In the event of  a depository financial institution’s
failure, it is the risk that the state would not be able to recover
its deposits or collateralized securities that are in the
possession of  the outside parties.

The state minimizes custodial credit risk by restrictions set
forth in state law. Statutes require state agencies to deposit
funds in financial institutions that are physically located in

[…]

care trends was due to a drop in the long-term general
inflation assumption from 3.00 percent to 2.75 percent.
Other impacts to the total OPEB liability include reflecting
dental benefits which had previously been excluded from
the measurement.  This increased the total OPEB liability
by approximately 3.00 percent.

Total OPEB liability beginning balance for the
measurement date of  June 30, 2018 was restated to reflect
the changes in proportion between the state and the
Washington Economic Development Finance Authority
which operates on a cash basis and does not report an OPEB
liability. The restatement also includes OPEB amounts for
the Health Care Benefits Exchange which was omitted from
the Changes in Total OPEB Liability table last reporting
year.

Sensitivity of  the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate. The following presents the total OPEB
liability of  the state as an employer calculated using the
discount rate of  3.87 percent, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if  it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (2.87 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (4.87 percent) than the current rate
(expressed in thousands):

State Component
Units Total

1% decrease  $ 6,119,787  $ 5,456  $ 6,125,243

Current discount
rate  $ 5,075,443  $ 4,439  $ 5,079,882

1% increase  $ 4,260,622  $ 3,660  $ 4,264,282

Sensitivity of  Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Health Care Cost Trend Rates. The following represents
the total OPEB liability of  the state as an employer,
calculated using the health care trend rates of  8.00 percent
decreasing to 4.50 percent, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if  it were calculated using health care trend
rates that are 1 percentage point lower (7.00 percent
decreasing to 3.50 percent) or 1 percentage point higher
(9.00 percent decreasing to 5.50 percent) than the current
rate (expressed in thousands):

State
Component

Units Total

1% decrease  $ 4,166,444  $ 3,549  $ 4,169,993

Current health
care cost trend
rate  $ 5,075,443  $ 4,439  $ 5,079,882

1% increase  $ 6,284,231  $ 5,663  $ 6,289,894

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of  Resources, and
Deferred Inflows of  Resources Related to OPEB. For
the year ending June 30, 2019, the state recognized OPEB
expense of  $303.6 million.

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

159

Notes to the Financial Statements

On June 30, 2019, the state reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of  resources related to
OPEB for the state, including component units, from the
following sources (expressed in thousands):

 Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

 Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience   $ 177,119   $ —